

No. 25-739

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HERBERT HIRSCH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

UNITED STATES TAX COURT,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh
Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL
CENTER, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

Elizabeth Gaudio Milito	Thomas A. Berry
Patrick J. Moran	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS	Brent Skorup
LEGAL CENTER, INC.	Sam Rutzick
555 12th St. NW	CATO INSTITUTE
Suite 1001	1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004	Washington, DC 20001
(202) 406-4443	(443) 254-6330
	tberry@cato.org

January 21, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. TAX FRAUD IS CLEARLY ANALOGOUS TO COMMON LAW FRAUD AND THUS IMPLICATES THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT.....	4
II. AT COMMON LAW, JURIES ADJUDICATED TAX DISPUTES AND TAX PENALTIES.....	5
A. At Common Law, Even Tax Collection Disputes Increasingly Involved Juries.....	6
B. At the Founding, Tax Penalties Were Enforced Through Jury Trials.....	8
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Erving v. Cradock</i> , Quincy 553 (Mass. Prov. 1761)	7
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	3
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	4
<i>Mathes v. Comm'r</i> , 576 F.2d 70 (5th Cir. 1978)	7
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	5
<i>Niedringhaus v. Comm'r</i> , 99 T.C. 202 (1992)	5
<i>SEC v. Jarkey</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	5

Statutes

<i>26 U.S.C. § 6663</i>	4
<i>26 U.S.C. § 7441</i>	3
<i>26 U.S.C. § 7443(f)</i>	3
<i>Act of Aug. 4, 1790, ch. 35, § 67</i>	8
<i>Act of July 31, 1789, ch. 5, § 36, 1 Stat. 47</i>	8

Other Authorities

<i>Bryan T. Camp, A History of Tax Regulation Prior to the Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 63 DUKE L.J. 1673 (2014).....	7
<i>Bryan T. Camp, The Impact of SEC v. Jarkey on Civil Tax Fraud Penalties</i> , 27 FLA. TAX REV. 478 (2024)	5, 8

Gray Proctor, <i>Twelve Angry Taxpayers: Why the Constitution Might Guarantee a Jury Trial for Accuracy and Fraud Penalties in Tax Cases after SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 99 FLA. BAR. J. 58 (2025).....	9
Richard L. Jolly, <i>The Administrative State's Jury Problem</i> , 98 WASH. L. REV. 1187 (2023)	2
Roger W. Kirst, <i>Administrative Penalties and the Civil Jury: The Supreme Court's Assault on the Seventh Amendment</i> , 125 U. PA. L. REV. 1281 (1978)	6, 7, 8, 9
Steve R. Johnson, <i>Jarkesy, the Seventh Amendment, and Tax Penalties</i> , 79 U. MIAMI. L. REV. 461 (2025)	5
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776)	2, 9
THE FEDERALIST No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton).....	9
THE REVOLUTIONARY WRITINGS OF JOHN ADAMS (2000).....	2
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. VII.....	2, 4
